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South Australia’s primary 
industries are a vital part of the 
state’s economy. Spread across 
the state, South Australia’s 
grains, livestock, horticulture, 
wine, seafood, forests and 
dairy sectors are significant 
contributors to our exports. 

Primary industries and 
agribusiness revenue totalled 
$14.8 billion in 2017–18. Direct 
international exports grew 3.4% 
to reach $6.7 billion, led  
by an increase in the value of 
wine exports. The wool industry 
saw the strongest growth due to 
record prices this year. The dairy 
and forestry sectors also showed 
increases in production value. 

Following the record field crop 
harvest in 2016-17, seasonal 
conditions impacted the overall 
2017-18 result, with primary 
production value down 7%, 
and total primary industries and 
agribusiness revenue down 3%.

Results for the full food and wine 
industry supply chain were up 
overall. Combined gross food 
and wine revenue was up 2% to 
reach $20.3 billion, with increases 
in wine exports and local food 
and wine retail and food service 
sales. The biggest decreases 
across the chain were reduced 
interstate and international food 
commodity exports, reflecting the 
poor season for grain production.

Executive Summary
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To track the advances in South Australian primary industries, Primary 
Industries and Regions South Australia (PIRSA) has developed a 
series of industry scorecards, which provide value chain measures  
of annual performance. 

The 2017–18 Scorecard includes additional 
primary industries sectors and associated 
processing such as forestry, wool, skins, 
seeds and animal feed.

As part of this broadening of the scorecard 
reports, some new headline measures are 
included in this year’s report to help describe 
the economic contribution of the industry to 
South Australia. 

The first of these measures is primary 
industries and agribusiness revenue, which 
measures the revenue of primary production 
and associated processing. This includes 
the final sales of primary industries products 
(largely international and interstate exports of 
unprocessed grain and live animals) plus the 
value of locally processed products (such as 
fresh and processed food, wine and wood 
products at wholesale value).  

The value of these industries to the state 
is reflected in the included measures of 
employment and contribution to Gross State 
Product, which include: 

• the direct economic contribution of 
primary industries and processing

• the economic contribution of supply 
chain inputs to these sectors (examples 
include transport, fertiliser, packaging)

• the economic contribution of the 
employees of the direct industries and 
the supply chain.

For continuity with previous food and wine 
scorecard reports, the full food and wine 
supply chain measures are included in 
the food and wine supply chain section of 
the report. The food and wine scorecards 
expand beyond primary production and 
processing to include the value of final local 
retail and food service sales. 

It should be noted that while retail and food 
service sales are included in this section 
of the food and wine scorecards, for the 
purpose of measuring the employment and 
economic impact of the primary industry 
and agribusiness sectors, retail and food 
service contributions are not included. 

Introduction
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Revenue

Primary industries and agribusiness revenue 
totalled $14.8 billion in 2017–18. When 
compared with the record result in 2016–17, 
total industry revenue was down 3% overall. 

The primary reason for this was a below 
average grain harvest of 6.9 million tonnes, 
slightly below the 10 year average of 7.9 
million tonnes and well below the record 
2016-17 harvest of 11.1 million tonnes.

Seasonal conditions impacted on the 
volume of wine grape production, which was 
down from the previous two years despite 
an increase in average wine grape prices, 
wine prices overall and exports. 

Mixed results were seen in livestock, which 
saw chicken meat once again a strong 
performer, reflecting ongoing growth in 
production and associated processing in 
the state. The value of pork production 
and processing reduced, with a national 
oversupply impacting prices. An increase 
in the farmgate value of beef and sheep 
production was supported by strong 
prices coming from global demand, with 
an increase in wool prices contributing to 
an exceptional result for wool. A fire at one 
of South Australia’s major beef and sheep 
meat processors significantly reduced 
processing capacity for half of the year, which 
contributed to an overall decrease in the value 
in red meat production and exports.

The value of horticulture overall was steady. 
Of the major crops, potatoes were stable, 
the value of citrus increased, almonds were 
down after recent record years and there 
was an increase in the value of cucumbers 
and capsicums. A number of fruit crops, 
including cherries and stonefruit, had an 
improved year.

The dairy industry showed some 
improvement in primary production and 
processing value in 2017–18 after a number 
of years of low farmgate prices for dairy.

Seafood production remained steady, with 
improved returns for a number of products 
offsetting reduced production of oysters, due 
to the reduced availability of spat in 2016.   

An increase in the harvest of blue gums lifted 
the value of forestry production, while wood 
and paper product manufacturing also grew. 

Overview

Figure 1. Five–year trend of South 
Australia’s primary industries and 
agribusiness revenue ($ billion) from 
2013–14 to 2017–18
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Figure 2. Composition 
of the 2017–18 primary 
industries and 
agribusiness revenue

Figure 3. Contribution 
to gross state product 
($ million, value-added 
measure)  
Source: REMPLAN 2017
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Economic Contribution 
and Employment

The value the industry contributes to the 
state includes: 

• the direct economic contribution of
primary industries and processing

• the economic contribution of supply
chain inputs to these sectors (examples
include transport, fertiliser, packaging)

• the economic contribution of the
employees of the direct industries and
the supply chain.

With these measures primary industries and 
agribusiness contribute $19.7 billion to Gross 
State Product (Value-Added Measure) and 
support 152,000 jobs.

Total International Exports, 
Interstate Trade and 
Change in Stocks

The value of international exports, net interstate 
trade and change in stocks declined slightly 
over the year. Despite international exports 
being up overall, the total result was down due 
to the much smaller grain harvest and reduced 
wine grape harvest.

Figure 4. Primary 
industries and 
agribusiness employment 
(jobs) in South Australia 
Source: REMPLAN 2017
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Figure 5. Five-year trend of primary 
industries’ total international and  
net interstate trade ($ billion) 2013–14 
to 2017–18
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Exports

Direct international exports grew by 3.4% 
overall to $6.7 billion, led by an increase in 
the value of wine exports by 26%, with most 
of the growth in exports to China reflecting 
increased export volumes and higher prices 
overall. The share of primary industries’ 
exports fell from 56% to 55% of the state’s 
total merchandise exports. 

Livestock exports were down overall, mostly 
due to the loss of beef processing capacity 
during the year. Direct wool exports were up 
slightly overall (noting a significant proportion 
of South Australian wool is exported through 
interstate ports which isn’t included in the 
state export figures) and sheep meat exports 
were also up slightly despite the loss of some 
processing capacity for half of the year. 

Despite below average grain production in 
2017–18, the value of grain exports were 
only slightly down in 2017–18 due to higher 
overall export prices for cereal crops, and 
carry-over stocks from the record 2016–17 
harvest being exported in 2017–18. 

Horticulture exports grew overall, with citrus 
exports up and almonds slightly down. Dairy 

exports also showed steady growth, led by 
an increase in milk powder exports. Direct 
seafood exports remained steady overall, 
with slight decreases in tuna and direct 
Rock Lobster exports (Rock Lobsters are 
also exported interstate and aren’t included 
in the state export figures), being offset with 
strong growth in other fish exports. 

Figure 6. Top 10 export 
destinations for South 
Australia’s primary industries 
and agribusiness in 2017–2018

Figure 7. Primary industries’ 
international exports in comparison 
with total South Australian merchandise 
exports, 2013–14 to 2017–2018
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Sector Summaries

Field Crops Total ($ million) 2016–17 2013–14 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value  1,897 -26% -18%

Processed Value  1,733 -9% -3%

Figure 8. Field crops primary production and processed values ($ million), 2017–18.  
The primary production value does not include commodities exports worth  
$781 million of carry-over stocks from last financial year.

The sector summaries include 
the 2017–18 value of the major 
industries at the primary 
production and processing level. 
Comparisons with the previous 
year and over the past five years 
are also provided. 

The primary production value is shaded to 
indicate how much of the local production is 
processed locally, exported interstate or sent 
unprocessed overseas.

The processed value indicates the wholesale 
value of processed products. The totals 
are shaded to reflect the proportion that is 
exported internationally, interstate or sold in 
the South Australian market. 

Field Crops

Major products include wheat, barley, hay, 
feed grains, canola and lentils. Primary 
production value decreased by 26% 
compared with 2016–17, with an overall 
increase in prices partially offsetting a 40% 
decrease in production volume from the 
record harvest in 2016–17. Total commodities 
exports worth $2.3 billion were recorded, 
of which $1.5 billion were from 2017-18 
production and the remaining $781 million 
were carry-over stocks. Processed value 
recorded a slight decrease of 9%. When 
considering a longer timeframe compared 
with 2013–14, primary production value 
decreased by 18% and processed values 
decreased by 3%. 

Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000

  Direct International Export 
  Processed Locally   
  Net Interstate Trade  
  Local Sales
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Livestock Total ($ million) 2016–17 2013–14 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value 1,885   0.10%   41%

Processed Value 2,818 -6%   15%

Figure 9. Livestock primary production and processed values ($ million), 2017–18 

Livestock 

Major industries include beef, sheep, pig 
and chicken meats. In terms of primary 
production value the sector has mostly 
remained stable with only a slight increase 
of less than 1%. However, the sector’s 
processed value recorded a decrease of 6% 
on 2016–17. This can be attributed to the 
decrease in beef processing value (led by a 
fall in volume by 15%) due to the disruption 
of a major processor (fire), and a decrease 
in processing value of pig meats caused by 
a drop in the average price by 23%. Despite 
a small decrease in overall livestock value in 
2017–18, livestock has shown exceptional 
growth in production, processing and export 
value over the past five years. 

Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000

  Direct International Export 
  Processed Locally   
  Net Interstate Trade  
  Local Sales
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Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000

  Direct International Export 
  Processed Locally   
  Net Interstate Trade  
  Local Sales

Horticulture Total ($ million) 2016–17 2013–14 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value 976   1%   15%

Processed Value 1,564   4%   15%

Figure 10. Horticulture primary production and processed values ($ million)

Horticulture

More than 44 horticulture products are 
measured in the scorecard including 
potatoes, citrus, almonds and tomatoes. 
Primary production value in this sector 
has remained relatively stable with a 
slight growth of less than 1% on 2016–17. 
However a modest growth of 4% was 
recorded in processing value, mainly driven 
by an increase in the value of citrus and the 
production of capsicums and cucumbers. 
The sector recorded a healthy growth of 
15% for each of primary production and 
processed values over the past five years, 
with growth occurring in a range of crops 
including citrus and almonds. 
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Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000

  Direct International Export  
  Processed Locally   
  Net Interstate Trade  
  Local Sales

Wine Total ($ million) 2016–17 2013–14 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value 590   -10%   39%

Processed Value 2,148   -7%   35%

Figure 11. Wine primary production and processed values ($ million), 2017–18 

Wine

The wine sector recorded a decrease in both 
primary production and processed values 
by 10% and 7% respectively, compared 
to 2016–17 due to a 13% decrease in the 
volume of wine grape production as a result 
of seasonal conditions. However, wine 
exports increased by 26% overall from  
$1.47 billion in 2016–17 to $1.85 billion in 
2017–18 led by strong demand from China. 
The sector has exhibited a healthy growth 
trend in the past five years with primary 
production and processed values recording 
a growth rate in 2017–18 of 39% and 35% 
respectively compared with 2013–14.
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Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000

  Direct International Export 
  Processed Locally   
  Net Interstate Trade  
  Local Sales

Seafood Total ($ million) 2016–17 2013–14 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value 456   0.5%   9%

Processed Value 515   3%   7%

Figure 12. Seafood primary production and processed values ($ million), 2017–18 

Seafood

Major products include Rock Lobster, 
Southern Bluefin Tuna, oysters, prawns and 
Abalone. The sector remained relatively 
stable overall with a slight increase of less 
than 1% on 2016–17. However, the oyster 
industry recorded a decrease in production 
value by 35%, mainly due to reduced 
production volume caused by limited access 
to spat. Overall, the sector recorded a 
modest increase of 3% led by the increase 
in international exports of Abalone (15%) 
and prawns (58%), and an increase in net 
interstate trade of Rock Lobster (33%). Total 
industry values have been relatively stable 
over the past five years’ production with 
processed values up by 9% and 7% during 
this period.

Note: Seafood primary production and processed values have been updated
on the PIRSA dashboard (21/08/2019) with better data received through the BDO 
Econsearch's Aquaculture Report.
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Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000

  Direct International Export 
  Processed Locally   
  Net Interstate Trade  
  Local Sales

Dairy Total ($ million) 2016–17 2013–14 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value 217   11% -16%

Processed Value 379   3% -8%

Figure 13. Dairy primary production and processed values ($ million), 2017–18 

Dairy

Dairy showed an improved result in 2017–18, 
with an 11% increase in production value 
compared with 2016–17, reflecting increasing 
production volumes and prices. 

Processed value in the dairy sector grew by 
3% and saw a 36% increase in international 
exports led by an increase in the export of 
skimmed milk powder. Despite the recent 
increase, the sector remains below the 
2013–14 levels both in terms of primary 
production and processed value.
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Wool Total ($ million) 2016–17 2013–14 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value 568   29%   78%

Processed Value 150   39%   111%

Figure 14. Wool primary production and processed values ($ million), 2017–18 

Wool

In 2017–18, the wool result was exceedingly 
positive, with wool prices up and reports 
of sheep farmers shearing twice a year, 
especially in the latter part of the financial 
year. Production value increased by 29%, 
driven by increasing production volumes 
and export values of greasy wool (before 
processing). The sector also recorded a 
substantial increase of 39% in terms of 
processed value, mainly due to an increase 
in the international export of processed wool 
(carbonised or scoured). The sector has 
recorded a robust upward trend in the past 
five years.

Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000

  Direct International Export 
  Processed Locally   
  Net Interstate Trade  
  Local Sales
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Forestry Total ($ million) 2015–16 2012–13 5 Year Trend

Primary Production Value 368   14%   132%

Processed Value 1,956   10%   2 %

Figure 15. Forestry primary production and processed values ($ million), 2016–17

Forestry

Forestry primary production includes 
softwood and hardwood logs. Processing 
sectors are wood products and paper 
products. Forestry data used in this report 
is for 2016–17, reflecting the latest data 
available from the Australian Bureau of 
Agricultural and Resource Economics and 
Sciences (ABARES).

At the primary production level, the sector 
recorded a growth of 14% in value from 
$321 million in 2015–16 to $368 million in 
2016–17. Similarly, processed value also 
recorded a growth of 10% to $1.96 billion in 
2016–17. Over the past five years, primary 
production value has more than doubled 
from $158 million to $368 million, reflecting 
increased harvest of both softwood and 
hardwood plantations. 

  Direct International Export 
  Processed Locally   
   Interstate Trade plus  
Local Sales

Note Interstate Trade includes 
some products destined for 
international export

Primary  
Production  

Value

Processed 
Value

$ 
million

1,000 2,000 3,000
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Primary Production 
Values
Wool (29%), forestry (14%) and 
dairy (11%) recorded strong 
performance among the 
industries. Overall farmgate 
production value of South 
Australia’s primary industries 
fell by 7%, from $7.5 billion in 
2016–17 to $7 billion in 2017–18. 
Field crops and wine production 
values declined by 26% and 10% 
respectively for 2017–18. 

Table 1 is a summary of changes in the 
production values in comparison to 2016–17 
and 2013–14.

• Field crops: Despite the higher prices
received, a decline in harvest across the
sector saw overall farmgate production
value decline by 26% compared with
the record year of 2016–17. Total wheat
production volume decreased by 36%
from 2016–17, hence farmgate value
fell by 24% despite the more than 20%
increase in price. Barley farmgate value
only fell slightly, with a 60% increase
in average price. All other industries
under the sector recorded a decline
by an average of 39% in their farmgate
production value.

• Livestock:  Overall, the livestock sector
remained relatively stable over the year.
Chicken production value recorded an
increase of 7% on 2016–17, followed
by beef (4%), both mainly driven by
an increase in volume of production.

Sheep farmgate value made a slight 
increase of 0.2%, mainly driven by slight 
increases in production volume (0.6%) 
and the price of lamb meat (3%). Pig 
meat farmgate production value declined 
by 17%, caused by a decline in price of 
23%, even though production volume 
increased by 8% compared to 2016–17. 

• Dairy: Compared with 2016–17, dairy
farmgate production value increased by
11% to $217 million. This increase can
be attributed to a 1% increase in milk
production, from 499 million litres to 505
million litres, and an increase in farmgate
price by 9%.

• Horticulture: The sector overall showed
only a slight increase of 1% in farmgate
production value when compared with
2016–17. The best performer was citrus,
which recorded a 7% increase driven
by a 12% increase in harvest quantity.
Another positive result was seen for
cherries, which recovered after an
extremely poor season in 2016–17.

• Seafood: Overall production remained
steady, with prawn production leading
the way with a 20% increase in farmgate
production value, driven by a 10%
increase in price and 9% increase in
production volume. Other top performers
include Abalone (19%) and Rock Lobster
(7%). The noteworthy decline across
seafood was a 35% decrease in the
production value of oysters.

• Wool: Wool production value increased
by 29%, mainly driven by a 25% increase
in farmgate and auction prices.



19

• Wine: Grape crush volumes decreased
by 13.4% in 2017–18 due to seasonal
conditions, which led to a decrease
in wine production value by 10%.
Production value however has
significantly increased since 2013–14
(up 39%) and five-year data reveals an
increasing trend.

• Forestry: Overall forestry production
value increased by 14% in 2016–17
as a result of a 7% increase in total

logs harvested and a 13.5% increase 
in average price. The decrease in 
hardwood production value by 15% was 
offset by a 25% increase in the value of 
softwood log harvested. While both the 
volume of logs harvested and the price 
of softwood increased by 13% and 10% 
respectively, the volume of hardwood 
logs harvested fell by 11% compared with 
2015–16. 

Value $ million

2017–18 Change from 
2016–17 

Change from 
2013–14

5 Year 
Trend

Field Crops Total  1,897 -26% -18%
Wheat  898 -24% -9%
Barley  373 -1% 1%
Other  626 -39% -34%
Livestock total  1,885 0.1% 41%
Beef  628 4% 58%
Pig  176 -17% -2%
Sheep  619 0.2% 35%
Chicken  344 7% 50%
Other  118 -7% 62%
Dairy total  217 11% -16%
Horticulture total  976 1% 15%
Potatoes  145 0% 27%
Citrus  110   7% 67%
Almonds  108 -16% 3%
Other  613 3% 8%
Seafood total  456 0.5% 9%
Southern Bluefin Tuna  122 -0.1% 7%
Southern Rock Lobster  124 7% 15%
Other  210 -2% 6%
Wool  568 29% 78%
Wine  590 -10% 39%
Forestry*  368 14% 132%
Total primary production  6,956 -7% 15%

Table 1. South Australia’s primary industries’ production (farmgate value) by sector 
and product, 2017–18. 
*Most recent production data available for forestry is the 2016–17 data from ABARES.

Note: Seafood values have been updated on the PIRSA Dashboard (21/08/2019) with better data
received by BDO Econsearch.
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Food and Wine 
Supply Chain
Tables 2, 3 and 4 represent how values 
along the food and wine value chain 
contributed to 2017–18 gross food and wine 
revenue growth. 

Key highlights for 2017–18 include:

• Gross food and wine revenue increased
by 2% to reach $20.3 billion.

• Gross food revenue increased by 1%
to reach $17.7 billion.

• Gross wine revenue increased by 10%
to reach $2.6 billion.

• Total international exports of finished
food and food commodities fell by 2%
and 7%, respectively, whereas wine
increased by 26%.

• Retail and food service sales of
finished food increased by 3% and
11% respectively, to reach a combined
revenue of $11 billion in 2017–18.

• Retail and food service sales of wine
both increased by 12%, to reach a
combined revenue of $0.7 billion.

• Figure 16 shows that the 2% gross food
and wine growth in 2017–18 was slightly
below the long term growth average
annual growth rate of 3% experienced
since 2001–02.

• Overall decreases in food commodity
exports, net interstate finished food and
wine sales, and interstate food commodity
sales have been offset by increases in
wine exports, finished food and wine retail
trade, and food service sales.

Indicator 2017–18 Change from  
2016–17 (%)

5 Year 
Trend

Finished food and wine exports 3,750   10%

Food commodity exports 2,075 -7%

Interstate processed food and wine sales 2,142 -11%

Interstate food commodity sales 513 -22%

Retail trade sales 8,901   3%

Food service sales 2,924   11%

Total Food and Wine revenue 20,306   2%

Table 2. South Australia’s food and wine revenue summary, 2017–18, in comparison 
with 2016–17 and five-year trends
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Indicator 2017–18 Change from  
2016–17 (%)

5 Year 
Trend

Finished food exports 1,898   -2%

Food commodity exports 2,075   -7%

Interstate processed food sales 2,142   -2%

Interstate food commodity sales 513   -22%

Retail trade sales 8,499   3%

Food service sales 2,588   11%

Total Food revenue 17,714   1%

Table 3. South Australia’s food revenue summary, 2017–18, in comparison with  
2016–17 and five-year trends

Indicator 2017–18 Change from  
2016–17 (%)

5 Year 
Trend

International exports 1,852   26%

Retail trade sales 402   12%

Food service sales 337   12%

Total Wine revenue 2,591   10%

Table 4. South Australia’s wine revenue summary, 2017–18, in comparison with 
2016–17 and five-year trends.

Figure 16. South 
Australian gross food 
and wine revenue,  
2001–02 to 2017–1820
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Glossary of Terms 

Primary production value 

This measures the value of a commodity 
at the local level of production (alternatively 
known as farmgate value). This represents the 
value of production to the primary producer.

Processed 

Products that have been minimally or highly 
processed. The value is represented by 
the product’s wholesale price into the local 
or export market (alternatively known as 
“finished” for food and wine products). It also 
includes unprocessed food products that are 
ready to eat, such as fruit or seafood.

Commodity exports

Commodity exports are products that have  
a minimal change from their natural form –  
for example bulk grain, unprocessed wool or 
live animals.

International exports

The value of international exports of products 
reported by Australian Bureau of Statistics 
(ABS) Export Statistics as being of South 
Australian origin, noting some South 
Australian products including forestry, wool 
and Rock Lobsters are consolidated for 
international export through interstate ports 
and are not reported as being of South 
Australian origin. In these instances these 
products are included in the scorecard’s 
interstate trade totals. 

Local Sales 

A measure of sales at wholesale value within 
the state. It includes the wholesale value 
of processed products minus the values of 
international exports and net interstate trade. 

Net interstate trade and change  
in stocks

This represents the difference in the value 
of goods exported interstate from those 
imported interstate and any change in stocks.

This includes products that are consolidated 
interstate for international export but not 
reported in ABS Statistics as South Australian 
international exports. For products that can 
be stored across years (mostly grain and 
wine), it also includes any change in stocks.

Primary industries and agribusiness 
revenue

This measures the revenue of primary 
production and associated processing. This 
includes the final sales of commodity primary 
industry products (mostly international and 
interstate exports of unprocessed grain, wool 
and live animals) plus the value of locally 
processed products (such as fresh and 
processed food, wine and wood products) at 
wholesale value.  
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Food and Wine Specific 
Measures

Food retail sales

The value of food sales made through all retail 
stores including supermarkets and grocery 
stores, takeaway food, meat, fish, poultry, fruit 
and vegetable retailing, liquor retailing, bread 
and cake, and specialist food retailing. 

Food service sales

The value of sales of food and beverages 
through restaurants, hotels, and tourism 
operations within South Australia. The 
calculation estimates the percentage of total 
sales that occur through these outlets. Prices 
used in this calculation are usually higher than 
those used at the retail level. 

Food and wine gross revenue

An aggregate measure of revenue that 
includes international and interstate food and 
beverage exports and the value of food and 
beverage retail and service sales contributing 
to the South Australian economy. 




